IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S of Aintree Road, 335’ E

centerline of Seminary Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONE
Oth Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1315 Aintree Road)

% CASE NO. 03-349-A
[inda A. & Paul M. Colombani

Petitioners *
® k% ok ok % % ok k %X k %k ok ok % %k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by Linda A. and Paul M. Colombani, the legal owners of the
subject property. The variance request is for property located at 1315 Aintree Road in the
Towson area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seck a variance from Section 400.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (garage)
to bg loeated in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject properly
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the

Eﬂle to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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| § welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
ma N Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

% fthat comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. TFurthermore, strict




compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

.

County, this /7 day of February, 2003, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (garage) to be located in
the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to

the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
WA A

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

February 27, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Paul M. Colombani
1315 Aintree Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-349-A
Property: 1315 Aintree Road

Dear Mr. & Mtrs. Colombani:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.
Very truly yours,

Moy oo o

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj

Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Papar
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __1315 Aintree Road
which is presently zoned __D.R. 1

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descrip%mn and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Hoo. | (‘ BCZp.

1O PERMIT AN RecESSIRY STRYCTURE (eﬁgqgg) TO B
LOCATED N THE FRovr “arD IN MEU OF The RERQVIRED
ReEar. MPARD .

ot the zoning regutations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

th

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{(s):
. - Paul M. Colombani
Name - Type or Print ame/ Type or B
"
Signature Signature
‘ Linda A. Colombani ,
Address k Telephone No. Name -Type or Print ML/ZM’_M .
" .

City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner: " Aintree Road 410.321.4235
| Address Telephone No.
. Towson, Maryiand 21286
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
E{'{hmpafy 7 Name
SRR B W _ ]
Addregs }’ Telephone No Address Telephone No.
ST State 715 Code City - SE Zip Code

—

AR l:ilic earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore CnuntT

this, ~ Ylay of _ \ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubtlic hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
l;-_ of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CAS NO OX -0 —f Reviewed By M:]ML Date | ‘aq) 0>

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date J’ 10 } DA 3




00 e
Afﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowlgd%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat 1315 Aintree Road

Address

Towson Marvland 212%?
City %tate p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Our dintention is to remain in this house as long as we are physically
able. However, owing to recent injuries {multiple fractures of the back
requiring surgery) and illnesses (major foot surgery) we are somewhat
cautious about walking in inclement weather. Adding a garage would alleviate
some concerns about getting in and out of cars on slippery winter surfaces.

Ordinarily, with more than an acre of property, the addition of a garage
would present no difficulty. Many of our neighbors have built them, and
they are acceptable to our community organization. However, our house's
orientation has changed, due to several additions over the years, leaving
the only functional place forgarage construction unavailable to us due to
zoning requirements. We are, therefore, requesting a variance to allow
construction of a detached garage within what i1s technically the front
vard. This construction will not encroach into any required setbacks and
will place our garage in the same relative location as others in the area.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
.L r - ’ .
A 4 : : e

o
Signature @gnﬁyfef
Paul M. Colombani Iiinda A. Colombani
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print -

- B my s wm mm mm mm owd wd B4 B ey pm am mm mm pm s min el B B W NN EE EE Ee oy e e mr ek bk B TE BN PN SN B SR Bm omer mb b ke e B N BN BN B BT OB FW B oy ok omy w0 wl ke B B G TR S N P NN on oA Em Em wm oAl o BN BN B R B R AN am am ar e am wn omk R A S

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

t HEREBY CERTIFY, this _ Z day of , L0 0.3, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaig/ personally : ared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

B
A_LEAA_; éM,ﬁ/Zwﬁ
Notary Public
My Commission Expires ?#L/g) 00 (b
REV 10/25/01

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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Alﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat 1315 Ajntree Road
Address

Towson Marvland 212%§
City " %tate ip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Our intention 1s to remain in this house as long as we are physically
able. However, owing to recent injuries {multiple fractures of the back
requiring surgery) and illnesses (major foot surgery) we are somewhat
cautious about walking in inclement weather. Adding a garage would alleviate
some concerns about getting in and out of cars on slippery winter surfaces.

Ordinarily, with more than an acre of property, the addition of a garage
would present no difficulty. Many of our neighbors have built them, and
they are acceptable to our community organization. However, our house's
orientation has changed, due to several additions over the vears, leaving
the only functional place forgarage construction unavailable to us due to
zoning requirements. We are, therefore, requesting a variance to allow
congtruction of a detached garage within what is technically the front
vard. This construction will not encroach into any required setbacks and
will place our garage in the same relative location as others in the area.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required fo provide additional information.

Signature Si tuy

Paul M. Colombani TLinda A. Colombani
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

--_--ﬂ-—------ﬂ--_--------‘.-_.--_._--—---—--------------------Fl----H-—'-rﬂ-"----------—-ﬂ———ﬂ--—--—ﬂ!

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of - 283, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesajd/ personally a red

the Afhiant(s) herem, personally known or satisfactorily identified 1o me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

(;Wgﬁﬁlz;uuﬂ_
Notary Public
My Commission Expires 4 /7 ? / ROD &

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __1315 Aintree Road
which is presently zoned __ D.R. 1

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) L|, OO | C > ?:R\

To PermiT P RCezacery StrueTire (efrree) 10 RE

NOCATED I THE FRontT Yped N kiEU OF THe REQUIRED
RERPR. JBRD.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

[r—

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Furchaser/Lessee:; Legal Owner(s):

Paul M. Colombani ;

Name - Type or Print W- Type Z;?%lf\ & x /
Al > LA

Signature Signature

—— * o ' Colombani

Address Telephone No. : -

City State Zip Code .‘ i

Attorney For Petitioner: 131% Aintree Road 410.321.4235
Address Telephone No
Towson, Maryland 21286

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name

Address Tefephone No. Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State ~Zip Code

ip——————

‘A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Z::a_.ning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of ) o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Balimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

CASE NO. 0O5-249-R Reviewed By DTHOMPS0)  Date 17&‘?)69 _

|
REYV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date c:ﬁ-, IO' (ﬁg




Description of Parcel for Variance Request
Colombani Residence
1315 Aintree Road

0" Election District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning on the East Side of Aintree Road (50' wide) at a point distant northerly 335 feet from
the right-of-way line of Seminary Avenue (60' wide), thence binding on said Aintree Road:

(1) by a line curving to the right with a radius of 531.55 feet, and arc length of 195
feet, subtended by a chord of North 03° 43' east 193.47 feet; thence leaving said
Aintree Road and running the following three (3) courses and distances:

(2) South 78° 01' east 238.75';

(3) South 6° 26' 44" west 195';

(4) North 77° 21' 16" west 229.77', to the place of beginning.

Containing 1.03 acres, more or less.

Being known as lot number 53 A, group 81 as shown on the revised plat of Hampton, which is
recorded among the plat records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B. JR. #12, Folio #38 (also
known as Map 61, Grid 15, parcel 303).

This description is intended for zoning purposes only.

O -5H3-R
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.;. O D~ ZJQQWA\

" - Petitioner/Developer: QC} Lo DA |

Date of Hearing/ Closing: FGH - ’7/‘:) ’Z-U'-@ o

Baltunore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapcake Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Mr. George Zahner

Ladics and Gentlemen: This Ietter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the nccessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at &7 | D15 A 1AM TRGE Q€9 A D

The sign(s) were posted on Fe®, 7 ) 280 D
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

‘%WQ&&@@\M

ignature of Sign Poster and Date)

CﬂARuAMb E. . Moonrs

(Printed Name)
3'2125" Ryerso Crne LE
(Address)
®actmoens, Mp. 212277
(City, State, Zip Code)

(40 2422263
(Telephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DERPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV
ZONING REVIEW

F&PMENT MANAGEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03-! @L]Lq ]-A Address 1515 Fiwrzs KD !, 2 AR o

Contact Person: DONNE_THOM PSOA Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

. A9 o
Filing Date: f!f’@lﬁf} Posting Date: -2/ 0 J/C5 Closing Date: g;(ﬁg!g&

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. [t should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or ()
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: [n cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to ycu. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number OB-I NG A Address _ |HN SN TREE KD | <L AR,
Petitioner's Name __ Co LOmBAN | s * Telephone _NO0=AQ [ ~HABS
Posting Date: < } 1O !} k! Closing Date: w45

Wording for Sign: _ To Permit Ay POLESOORY T RUCTURE fﬁ%ﬁéﬁ(‘lﬁ} T0. [E

———
1

PDERM 1ITTED _Ia THE FRONT MNARD IN RNEJ CZ 7T—
_REAR NMBRD

H

REQUURED

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 20, 2003

Paul & Linda Colombani
1315 Aintree Road
Towson, MD 21286

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Colombani;

RE: Case Number: 03-349-A, 1315 Aintree Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PFDM) on February 10, 2003 .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul R0l O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRKIm

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
G:\Zoning Review\Letters-ZAC Comments\03-349-A Comments.doc

o\ Prinled with Soybeaan Ink
GCS’\) on Recycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road

: , Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
%*W Fire Department 410-887-4500
dpy

County Office Building, Room 111 February 29, 2002
Maill Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Diétribution Meeting of: & uary 3, 2003

Item No.: 339-347,( 349

I

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed 8)%
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
Corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS~1102F

ce:; File

oy Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

9 Prinled with Soybean Ink
A

An RapuycinAd Danhr
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 20, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiitee Mecting
For February 10, 2003

[tem Nos. 339 /340, 341, 342, 344,
345, 347, 348 @ and 350

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-2-10-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-02262003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
_ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jabion

i
FROM: R. Bruce Seeleyg &5 [Tl
DATE: March 12, 2003

Zonting Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 3. 2003

SUBJECT:  NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

DY
343, 345, 347-350




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 27, 2003
Department of Permits and

Development Management

Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, i1
Director, Office of Planning

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-345 {;)3-3g9>
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
Yor further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M Qék—ffs
Section Chief: /% / KL~
ol w’

AFK/LL:MAC
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Pobect L Dlelich, [ J / | | Audbey 5= Sott
{rovernor \5;::1"9:‘;::'3;

Maryland Department of Planning
Michael S. Sl‘mé Hmﬂnﬂe E Hurdan

[t lovernor Df'pufy Se refary

February 4, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
[11 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda 02/10/03 re: case numbers 03-339-A
341-A.03-342-SPHA. 03-343-A, 03-344-SPH., 03-345-A, 03-346-SPH. 03-347-A. 03-348-SPH
@-349- 03-350-X A

Dear Ms, Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 02/04/03.
The mformation has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

\/ Lﬁi ;d
g ~ :

/3 NSy, JLL%{%% {;
James R. Gatto | /J -

Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

cC: Mike Nortrup

304 West Peeston Stroet 5 Susbe 1181 3 Boltimore. Maryland 219012305
Tol- 410 7674500 5 Fax: 41070724305 Tol] brees 1 500.767.627 5 TTV { fors: Muryland Roeday

{n fernefiwwaw, nm{b. vhafe. mdf HE



“SMA

State Highway

Administration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Robert L. Ehrlieh, Jr, Governor « Michael S. Steele, L¢. Governor * Trent M. Kittleman, Acting Secretary

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. 2, 4 ¢ >l
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

f st

Kenneth A. Mc¢Donald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Reluy Serwvice for mpaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Meviling Address: PO. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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10724702 THU 07:48 FAX 410 321 4236 Paul and Linda Colombani

ded

QOctober 11, 2002
Paul and Linda Colombani |

13135 Aintree Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

Dear: Mr. and Mrs. Colwumnbani

Re: Location of front of the house at 1315 AINTREE ROAD Election District #9

The house in question has had several sections added over time, Thess have caused the
architectural orientation of the structure to become ambiguous. Onentation can change as the
building is modified. The current front door does face the road. We were told that the front door
originally faced the house described as the Parsons property, but it was moved to its current
location when the addition to the north side was added. We also understand that the door enters

Into the living room. The photographs show an entry court with brick walk and arbor leading
from the driveway which is on the Aintree Road side of the property.

Tns office believes that all thase facts topethsr indicate that the house faces Aintree Road, and
that a Zoning Variance will be required to build the proposed garage in the location you have

shown on your plan. In the alternative, you may apply for a Special Hearing to convince the
Zoning Commissioner that the front orientation is as you show it on your site plan. I have
eniclosed the apropriate forms.

[ trust that the information set forth in this Ietter ig sufficiently detailed and responsive to the

request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me af 410-887-3391.

Enclosures

¢ File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

P inted with Shybean ink
on Rooyaiad Papar

02-283-I

Development Processing

A ooz

Baltimore County ' County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacqg@co.ba.md,us



ﬂ-a-""y-ﬂ

oy ) . |
rjf&i t‘:;,*{e;r'ﬁ E}ﬁ_ﬁf T 2. o £ T

aprine BT ‘:?
ﬂ)“”f;ﬁfrﬁhfﬁ \“‘)k?:# /Klﬂ_‘p{,. el thd ﬁ L'

o LQ s | )
“ | CANTEon L e v f‘ﬁ A D O r:;:n..:}ﬂf oV
CGeT G cl\m\m{‘}v ' ;:} ﬁ?ﬂg {i}j Q&&S‘ﬂmbgm (;J\’?fﬂ{;:. ) e o JY {:_1_%

34 v 4 _
215 )CA Yl e, ‘Clu *\«cﬂmm X V5
5 h _

- E Vs ﬂj&-’\ /mgm;«wﬁw o *"“-*—Cf"- B - M _} ’*’;&i{f_; i ST A
\ ), .. TZ@ ﬂ*—ﬂiﬂu—w— ¢ -T\m.-a_. (_ e T NEB O “;7
| \'Lfa Ol V&G P oS Slaoned Ao 2 S - g*_wuﬁ [

. = N
//lb(-.f A -‘-'.'i‘ﬁ-? o L,u.:.'?ct-f..“ . \J:}MM 'b(“lwt_.,_ \ e~k ) Th ';

o

dkf_ '\fé’;,\ ﬁ’Ft....da i C:?\..h.."f’” %\,@M? l‘vxuﬂl-—ﬂ}x | ftil%‘ U‘:f LTy "3"3;

Lo RQ‘EE,M Ljfdr‘v’“uc:aiv’ -
Q e Bz avr—d \ﬂﬁw—k—ﬂa u'Q A
Aglentoon s | pEropesed  Agro.c ’r\m‘h \eve @
WQZ‘“LL*B Z‘”‘a“i&d? [fa ﬁﬁuﬁm )40%— € SeTDe
bé{gh\}zj 9‘( O\t )é?’ﬁ" Fapesiies s
M‘wf“-":& ‘%C:‘L; m*t—ffm;, AN e e q) Wi Cx;,
XA A Cﬂkﬂmb MZ} e @\anﬁu\_ﬂb
PG"% L)C-tgﬁ /)C_\_..Q_.*.
ﬂn.Q_x_Mr\,)( Akl

ﬂ?ﬁ%d R B €. axe

k\::aé s

At ﬂﬁhﬁﬁ&&
. < W Progesed
(N , MW
{.,4."(.__, Ll

AN\ Se- ﬂh\«d\ﬂhﬁ m g@wﬁﬁ&m y }4,_,
5@,_ NS o IR-Way ,g,g,w—‘rf\«w

e

) &M C.h ‘\\&Jcrim..i. T
S XD s e Nedale ™I

O - WA *ﬂ

W A U A B T




Mr. Alexander

9/27/02
Page 2

We have enclosed, in support of our proposal: (1) photographs of the existing house and the property,
showing all four sides (and the houses above and below us on the hillside) (2) a survey showing property
lines and the house on the lot (3) a copy of the relevant portion of the zoning map (NE12-B) showing our
property (4) a letter from The Hampton Company approving the size and location of the proposed garage
(a second approval, of the actual architectural design, will be required later) (5) letters from neighbors
approving the location of the proposed garage (6) a drawing showing the original floor plan of the house,
which remains substantially unchanged except for the location of the front door and the addition of a new
entry hall leading to the foyer (7) an original sales brochures highlighting the “lakefront™ property with a

view of the reservoir below .

We would appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible so that we can be ready to apply for a building
permit as soon as the design is completed. If you have questions, feel free to contact us or our architect,
Dick Schaefer, of Apollo Design, Inc. (410.752.7438).

Yours truly,

Dr. Panl Colombant | Linda Colombani

0% -24Q -/
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ASSOCIATION

M. Shane Abernathy
President

October 3, 2002

Mr. John Alexander

Baltimore County, Marvland

Permuts and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, MD 21204

RE: Colombani Residence 1315 Aintree Road

Dear Mr. Alexander,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the Hampton Improvement Association (HIA), I
write to provide community input regarding the above referenced project.

Please be advised that the HIA has given preliminary approval to the proposed one story
detached garage on the property noted above. We are in agreement as to the size,
location and orientation of the garage. Final approval for construction will be determined
when the design plans are submitted to the Architectural Review Committee of the HIA.

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions regarding the matters
reterenced in this letter, please contact me at 410-823-35185.

Sincerely,

(A

. Shane Abernathy

THE HAMPTON IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION RQ. BOX 9735 BALTIMORE, MD 21284-9735

O~ 2N~



Whitney Parsons
609 East Seminary Avenue ~ Hampton , Maryland 21286
Tel 410.296.1305 ~ Fax 410.296.1306
September 30, 2002
Baltimore County and

The Hampton Improvement Association

Dear Sirs -

1 am the owner and resident of 609 East Seminary Avenue { Lot 53B ), imtnediate
neighbor of the Colombam’s at 1315 Aintree Road { Lot 534 ).

This is to advise you that I approve and support Paul and Linda Colombant’s plans to
build a detached, three car garage of the size and location they described to me.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you may have regarding this
matier.

Thank vou,

"wmk( o W

Whitnhey Parsons

O2-249 -h
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Lender: Merrill Lynch Credit Corporatio

Faul and Linds Colombani
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Paul & Linda Colombani
1315 Aintree Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

410.321.4235 -

27 September 2002

Director of Permits & Development Management
Baltimore County, Maryland

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention; Mr. John Alexander

Dear Mr. Alexander:

A representative of the architectural firm working on the design of a new garage for us was in to see you
on September 25", regarding plans for an addition. It is our understanding that you suggested we ask for
a letter approving the proposed site plan before proceeding further with the architectural design. We
have enclosed our check in the amount of $10.00, and are requesting such a letter.

We are in the Hampton area of Baltimore County, and our property is in a DR.1 zoning district. A
detached garage is permitted in the rear yard, but we require a determination of what is actually the rear
yard. Although our address is on Aintree Road, our contention is that the street side is not the front of
the house. An addition dating to the 1940s, on what was originally the front of the house, has made its
appearance awkward. However, the floor plan remains substantially unchanged, and we continue to use
the house in the manner that was originally intended.

When constructed in 1929, our house, and the two houses surrounding it, were built front to back, all
facing toward the Loch Raven reservoir far below. Access to our house and the one further up the hill is
from Aintree Road, and both of these houses have Aintree Road addresses. The house down the hill from
us 1s at the corner of Aintree Road and Seminary Avenue and has a Seminary Avenue address.

When the house was constructed, the front door faced Seminary Avenue. After the addition was built,
only a portion of the front porch remained, and the front door was moved. However, as you can see from
the plan, the stairway and foyer worked off the original front door, and the kitchen is at the rear. The
house has four doors: (1) the front door (2) the rear door off the original breezeway (3) the rear french
doors off the original garage (since converted to living space) (4) a side door to the original screened
porch. Original rear egress was via the kitchen door to the breezeway, which was originally roofed

but not enclosed. Beyond the kitchen, breezeway, and former garage, is the back yard, complete with
flower gardens. This has always been the backyard.

Our plan, as shown on the attached drawings, is to build the detached garage beyond the flower gardens,
in the rear yard.




1/02/03

To Whom It May Concern:

My husband and I 'ffave been _nexg -b-ar_s gf | '??*%"_Jr and Mrs: C ehmh ;-_.,
not only have admired the additional work they have dlﬂe tra thenr -?_a

enhance our own property value al emg ith t_’f:{"?ezr own.

.........
]

Bob and 1 have seen and apprave the dra-i-;-*gﬂgs Qf t':'?.i"a::"f?.iialcmhf
reason why the project sh@uid be held up Neither does tt eamtecturalar@f our owh

homeowners association.

$7new t az e ani ﬁﬂd E"

If there are any further questions we might ¢ nswer, don’t hesitate to give us a GI .

Regards,

611 East Seminary Avenue ,
Towson, MD 21286
410- 296-4435 '

O~ 549 -




